be subject to a 35 per cent tax charge prior to repayment.  IFRIC 14 requires that this liability be recognised as a

reduction in the surplus available at the balance sheet date.  This tax had previously been provided as a deferred

tax liability for which a right of set off existed against the deferred tax asset.

The consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been restated.

The effect on the consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

First half 2008

£ million Defined benefit pension plan surplus Deferred tax asset

As previously reported 6.7 9.4

Restated for IFRIC 14 (1.2) 1.2

29 June 2008 as restated 5.5 10.6

The effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

First half 2008

£ million

Irrecoverable element of pension plan

surplus

Deferred tax on defined benefit

pension plans

As previously reported - 0.4

Restated for IFRIC 14 0.4 (0.3)

29 June 2008 as restated 0.4 0.1

Half-Year Report 2009 4 August 2009 Page 20 of 27

3 Segmental analysis

£ million
Performance

Analysis
Service

Assurance
Communications

Total Systems Corporate Total

First half 2009

Revenue

External sales 102.5 18.3 120.8 18.3 - 139.1

Profit before tax

Total reportable segment

profit/(loss) 21.9 2.6 24.5 2.1 (1.8) 24.8

Unallocated amounts

Intangible amortisation   (0.5)

Share-based payment   (0.3)

Operating profit   24.0

Finance income   0.2

Finance costs   (0.6)

Profit before tax   23.6

Other information

Product development 20.1 3.8 23.9 1.2 - 25.1

Capital expenditure 2.9 0.2 3.1 0.1 - 3.2

Depreciation 4.0 0.5 4.5 0.2 0.1 4.8

£ million
Performance

Analysis

Service

Assurance

Communications

Total Systems Corporate Total

First half 2008

Revenue

External sales 88.1 15.8 103.9 16.6 - 120.5

Profit before tax

Total reportable segment

profit/(loss) 19.2 2.5 21.7 2.1 (1.6) 22.2

Unallocated amounts

Intangible amortisation   (0.3)

Share-based payment   (0.9)

Operating profit   21.0

Finance income   2.4

Profit before tax   23.4

Other information

Product development 17.9 2.4 20.3 1.1 - 21.4

Capital expenditure 2.9 0.2 3.1 0.2 0.1 3.4

Depreciation 3.8 0.4 4.2 0.2 0.1 4.5

There were no inter-segment sales in any of the above periods.

Half-Year Report 2009 4 August 2009 Page 21 of 27

4 Geographical information

£ million
First half

2009

First half

2008

Revenue by market

Europe 20.6 21.2

United States 68.5 61.6

Asia Pacific, Rest of Americas, Africa 50.0 37.7

 139.1 120.5

Europe includes United Kingdom revenue of £4.3 million (first half 2008: £5.9 million).

Revenues are attributed to countries based on customer location.